## RESOLUTION NO. 1990-/2

RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF THE JUVENILE COURT OF WEAKLEY COUNTY

WHEREAS, Private Acts of 1982, Chapter No. 255, Section 6, provides that the salary of the Judge of the Juvenile Court of Weakley County shall be determined and set by the County legislative body; and

WHEREAS, the annual salary of the Judge of the Juvenile Court of Weakley County is presently \$7,500; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County believes that it would be in the best interest of Weakley County to increase the annual salary of the Judge of the Juvenile Court to \$12,500, effective September 1, 1990, and to \$15,000, effective September 1, 1994.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 16th day of January, 1990, that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, hereby increases the annual salary of the Judge of the Juvenile Court of Weakley County to \$12,500, effective September 1, 1990, and to \$15,000, effective September 1, 1994.
- 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescinded insofar as such conflict exists.

reportated important as buon confirmed existes.
PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:
Vague Ma Call Whomey Imant
Motion made by Commissioner Ronnie Bates that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner J. T. Walker Upon being put to a roll call vote, the motion carried.
APPROVED:  APPROVED:  FAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK  KERRY S. KILLEBREW, COUNTY EXECUTIVE